
Jackson-Madison County School Board Meeting
June 10, 2021 5:30 PM

Jackson-Madison County Board of Education

Attendance Taken at 5:30 PM. 
Ms. Doris Black:   Present   
Sherry Franks:   Present   
Scott Gatlin:   Present   
Debbie Gaugh:   Present   
Mr. James Johnson:   Present   
Mr. A. J. Massey:   Present   
Dr. Newman:   Present   
Andre Darnell:   Absent   
Mrs. Janice Hampton:   Absent   
AJ Massey is virtual. 

1. Call to order
 
Discussion: Board Chairman James Johnson called the June Board meeting to order at 5:30P.  
2. Roll Call
Discussion: Attendance was taken Janice Hampton and Andre Darnell were absent and AJ Massey 
was virtual.  Commissioner Tommy Gobble gave the invocation followed by the pledge of 
allegiance. 
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Approval of Agenda
Discussion: A motion was made by Doris Black and seconded by Debbie Gaugh for approval of the 
Agenda. 
Doris Black: Yea, Sherry Franks: Yea, Scott Gatlin: Yea, James Johnson; Yea, Debbie Gaugh: Yea, 
AJ Massey: Yea, Dr. Ken Newman: Yea  Yea: 7 No: 0
 
5. Approval of the Minutes
Discussion: A motion was made by Doris Black and seconded by Debbie Gaugh for approval of the 
minutes. 
Doris Black: Yea, Sherry Franks: Yea, Scott Gatlin: Yea, James Johnson; Yea, Debbie Gaugh: Yea, 
AJ Massey: Yea, Dr. Ken Newman: Yea  Yea: 7 No: 0

 
6. Public Comments  
Discussion: No public comments
7. Consent Agenda
     a.    School Support Organization 
     b.    Madison Field Trip Out of State
Discussion: A motion was made by Debbie Gaugh and seconded by Scott Gatlin for the consent 
agenda for School Support and Madison Field Trip Out of State to be approved. 
Doris Black: Yea, Sherry Franks: Yea, Scott Gatlin: Yea, James Johnson; Yea, Debbie Gaugh: Yea, 



AJ Massey: Yea, Dr. Ken Newman: Yea  Yea: 7 No: 0
 
8. Appearance Before the Board
Discussion: None
9. Students and/or Staff Recognition 
a.  Employee of the Month
b. Recognition of Madison Girl Tennis, Boys Soccer, Boys
    and Girls Track and Field
 
Discussion: Dr. King presented 4 staff members with a gift from the Superintendent for Employee of 
the Month: Susie Murchison, Eldridge Mann, Donna Reggans, and Richard Mulikin for all their hard 
work. 
We received honor for No Kid Hungry to be presented to the School Nutrition Program. Ms. Susie 
Murchison accepted the award on behalf of the department. 
Dr. King recognized the Madison Girl Tennis which are the District Team Champion, Region Team 
Champions, and State Qualifiers.  Madison Boys Soccer won the District 12 A Championship, 
Region 6 A Championship and finished the year among the top 8 teams in the state of TN qualifying 
in the Class A tournament with 18 wins, 2 loses and a tie.  Boys and Girl Track and Field teams 
combined they have competed in 19 different events and has  claimed 2 State titles 100 meter dash, 
400 meter relays, and State runner-up for high jump.  Dr. King will be planning a celebration in 
honor of them to Jackson Bowling and Skating Family Fun Center for skating, bowling and lunch for 
all their hard work and dedication Wednesday, July 7th.  
10. Items for Approval

 a. Policies: 6.100, 6.200, 6.2001, 6.201, 6.2011, 6.202, 6.203, 6.204
6.205, 6.206, 6.207, 6.208, 6.209, 6.400, 6.4001, 6.402                                            6.403, 6.4031, 
6.404, 6.405, 6.4051, 6.4081, 6.409, 6.410                                        6.411, 6.412, 6.413, 6.414, 6.415, 
6.500, 6.502, 6.504                                              6.505, 6.506, 6.60, 6.601, 6.602, 6.604, 6.702, 6.704, 
6.709, 6.710                       *6.4061, 6.408, 6.4082, 6.501, 6.503, 6.603, 6.703, 6.705, 6.706, 6.707, 
6.708, 6.712 to be deleted        
b.  Budget Amendments
c.  FY22 Budget
d.  20-2021 Tenure Teachers
 
Discussion: A motion was made by Debbie Gaugh and seconded by Dr. Ken Newman to approve the 
Policies 6.100-6.712 that were submitted at the work session.
Doris Black: Yea, Sherry Franks: Yea, Scott Gatlin: Yea, James Johnson; Yea, Debbie Gaugh: Yea, 
AJ Massey: Yea, Dr. Ken Newman: Yea  Yea: 7 No: 0
A motion was made by Scott Gatlin and seconded by Doris Black to approve the Budget 
Amendments. Doris Black: Yea, Sherry Franks: Yea, Scott Gatlin: Yea, James Johnson; Yea, Debbie 
Gaugh: Yea, AJ Massey: Yea, Dr. Ken Newman: Yea  Yea: 7 No: 0
A motion was made by AJ Massey and seconded by Scott Gatlin to approve the FY 22 Budget. Doris 
Black: Yea, Sherry Franks: Yea, Scott Gatlin: Yea, James Johnson; Yea, Debbie Gaugh: Yea, AJ 
Massey: Yea, Dr. Ken Newman: Yea  Yea: 7 No:0. 
A motion was made by Scott Gatlin and seconded by AJ Massey to approve the 20-21 Tenure 
Teachers. Doris Black: Yea, Sherry Franks: Yea, Scott Gatlin: Yea, James Johnson; Yea, Debbie 



Gaugh: Yea, AJ Massey: Yea, Dr. Ken Newman: Yea  Yea: 7 No:0
 
11. Superintendent's Report
Discussion: Dr. King shared that the Sheriff Mehr and Department has reached an agreement and 
will submit to the county commissioner to fund 13 SRO's. The plan is to scale back on our in house 
security. 
Policy Section 5 to revise the adopted TSBA vacation policy. There was an over site and we will 
bring it back to the board. 
12. Comments by board members
Discussion: Chairman Johnson reminded the board to sign up for the Summer Law training for June 
25th and to turn in the Superintendent evaluation to discuss next month. He spoke with Attorney 
Dale Thomas and stated that they can not extend Dr. King's contract but we can renew it at the 
meeting next month.
13. Adjournment
Discussion: A motion was made by Debbie Gaugh for the June Board Meeting to be adjourned at 
6:05P. 

_____________________________________
Chairperson

_____________________________________
Superintendent



Jackson-Madison County School Board Meeting
May 13, 2021 5:30 PM

Jackson City Hall

Attendance Taken at 5:30 PM. 
Andre Darnell:   Present   
Ms. Doris Black:   Present   
Sherry Franks:   Present   
Scott Gatlin:   Present   
Debbie Gaugh:   Present   
Mrs. Janice Hampton:   Present   
Mr. James Johnson:   Present   
Mr. A. J. Massey:   Present   
Dr. Newman:   Present   

1. CALL TO ORDER
 
Discussion: The JMCSS Board Meeting was called to order at 5:30 PM with an invocation led by 
Rev. Smith (Pilgrim Rest Church). Chairman Johnson thanked the maintenance and IT department 
for all their hard work in the new boardroom. We will officially thank them later.  
2. ROLL CALL
Discussion: Roll was called after the meeting was called to order and all board members are present. 
 
3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
4. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA
Discussion: Approval of the Agenda passed with a motion made by Janice Hampton and seconded 
by Doris Black. Doris Black: Yea, Andre Darnell: Yea, Sherry Franks:Yea, Scott Gatlin: Yea, 
Debbie Gaugh: Yea, James Johnson: Yea, Janice Hampton: Yea, AJ Massey: Yea, Dr. Ken Newman: 
Yea    Yea: 9 No:0
5. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
Discussion: Approval of the Minutes passed with a motion made by Debbie Gaugh and seconded by 
Andre Darnell. Doris Black: Yea, Andre Darnell: Yea, Sherry Franks:Yea, Scott Gatlin: Yea, Debbie 
Gaugh: Yea, James Johnson: Yea, Janice Hampton: Yea, AJ Massey: Yea, Dr. Ken Newman: Yea 
   Yea: 9 No:0
6. PUBLIC COMMENTS
Discussion: There were no public comments. 
7. CONSENT AGENDA
      a.   Capital Projects Recommendation ESSER 3.0
      b.   Consolidated Federal Application
Discussion: Approval of the Consent Agenda passed with a motion made by Scott Gatlin  and 
seconded by Andre Darnell. Doris Black: Yea, Andre Darnell: Yea, Sherry Franks:Yea, Scott Gatlin: 
Yea, Debbie Gaugh: Yea, James Johnson: Yea, Janice Hampton: Yea, AJ Massey: Yea, Dr. Ken 
Newman: Yea    Yea: 9 No:0
8. APPEARANCE BEFORE THE BOARD
      a.   N/A



9. STUDENTS AND / OR STAFF RECOGNITION
      a.   Employee of the Month
      b.   Dan Greer
      c.   Old Hickory Lions Club Presentation
Discussion: a. We recognized the Employee of the Month of April at the meeting. Those who 
attended were Beverly Burton, Demetris Burrell, and Amy DeArmitt. Absent were Larry Jordan and 
Paul Billy Barnett.  
b.  Dan Greer a senior from Madison Academic was not able to join us tonight, he had a state track 
meet in Pole Vaulting. Dan has already earned a spot in the State Pentathlon after finishing 2nd in the 
West Sectional Qualifier. In the classroom, Dan Greer has been awarded The Department of the 
Army-National Four-Year ROTC Scholarship which he will be taking to the University of Louisville 
in August. He was also awarded a Merit Scholarship from University of Louisville. Combined 
awards total $210,000.  
c.  Old Hickory Lions Club Presentation - They presented the board with a check for $7,000 which 
was $500 each for each of the 14 elementary school libraries  in district to be used for Literacy.   
10. ITEMS FOR APPROVAL
    a.  Policies
    b.  Budget Amendments
    c.  Funds Requested by the Commission
             i.   Pope School Design Phase 
   
Discussion: a.  Policies  passed with a motion made by Debbie Gaugh and seconded by 
Sherry Franks. Doris Black: Yea, Andre Darnell: Yea, Sherry Franks:Yea, Scott Gatlin: Yea, 
Debbie Gaugh: Yea, James Johnson: Yea, Janice Hampton: Yea, AJ Massey: Yea, Dr. Ken 
Newman: Yea    Yea: 9 No:0
Policies — 5.106, 5.118, 5.307, 5.308, 5.309, 5.310, 5.400, 5.401
     5.402, 5.403, 5.500, 5.5001, 5.501, 5.600, 5.6001, 5.6002, 5.601
     5.602, 5.603, 5.605, 5.606, 5.607, 5.608, 5.609, 5.610, 5.611,
     5.700, 5.701, 5.702, 5.703, 5.800, 5.801, 5.802, 5.803. 
b.  Budget Amendments  passed with a motion made by Janice Hampton and seconded by 
Sherry Franks. Doris Black: Yea, Andre Darnell: Yea, Sherry Franks:Yea, Scott Gatlin: Yea, 
Debbie Gaugh: Yea, James Johnson: Yea, Janice Hampton: Yea, AJ Massey: Yea, Dr. Ken 
Newman: Yea    Yea: 9 No:0
c.  Funds Requested by the Commission
          i.  Pope School Design Phase 
Request for Funds for Pope Design Phase for $770,00.00  passed with a motion made by AJ 
Massey and seconded by Andre Darnell. Doris Black: Yea, Andre Darnell: Yea, Sherry 
Franks:Yea, Scott Gatlin: Yea, Debbie Gaugh: Yea, James Johnson: Yea, Janice Hampton: 
Yea, AJ Massey: Yea, Dr. Ken Newman: Yea    Yea: 9 No:0

 
11. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT
 



Discussion: Dr. King thanked the board for giving him the green light to proceed with the Hub City 
Center. 
12. COMMENTS BY BOARD MEMBERS
Discussion: Mr. Johnson reminded board members to fill out Superintendent evaluation form. 
Demetris will email an updated form. May and June classes for TSBA make sure you email 
Demetris.  Email the board secretary if you plan to attend graduation. 
Doris Black said kudos to the Board for an awesome job on coming together at the work session. 
13. ADJOURNMENT
Discussion: Meeting was adjourned at 5:48 pm with a motion by Janice Hampton and seconded by 
Debbie Gaugh. 

_____________________________________
Chairperson

_____________________________________
Superintendent



Elementary Schools High Schools

1. South Elementary PTO 1. NSHS Band Boosters

2. Pope Elementary PTO 2. NSHS Baseball Boosters

3. East Elementary PTO 3. NSHS Girls Soccer Boosters

4. Community Montessori PTO 4. NSHS Quarterback Club Boosters

5. NSHS Rebounders Boosters

1. SSHS Band Boosters

2. SSHS Baseball Boosters

3. SSHS Boys Soccer Boosters

4. SSHS Football Cheer Boosters

5. SSHS Girls Basketball Boosters

Middle Schools 6. SSHS Lady Hawks Diamond Club

7. SSHS Lady Hawks Soccer Booster Club

8. SSHS Quarterback Club

9. SSHS Rebounders Club

10. SSHS Volleyball Boosters

1. Madison Girls Soccer Boosters

2. Madison Music Boosters

The following School Support Organizations have active state reporting status and the                               

Tennessee Internal School Uniform Accounting Policy Manual required Verification                                           

forms have been completed for the 2021-2022 school year.





































































































































































































2020-2021 Tenure Candidates
Effective 2021-2022 School Year
June 2021 School Board Meeting

First Name Last Name Location
Completed Years 

of Experience
Probationary 

Year 1 LOE
Probationary 

Year 2 LOE
KELLY MOFFITT ALEXANDER 5 5 5
LILY COURTNER COMMUNITY MONTESSORI 6 5 5

KATHERINE LEWIS COMMUNITY MONTESSORI 5 4 5
SARAH PARRISH COMMUNITY MONTESSORI 5 4 4

MARJORIE PJONTEK COMMUNITY MONTESSORI 5 4 5
KIMBERLY MCNEAL DENMARK 5 5 4

MARK MALONE EAST 5 5 4
ELIZABETH ROBINSON EAST 16 4 4

LISA VOGAN EAST 5 5 5
ANNA BROWN ISAAC LANE 6 4 4
PATTY HUDGINS ISAAC LANE 5 4 4

BARBARA WELLINGTON ISAAC LANE 24 4 4
KELLIE CAVITT JCT 26 5 4

TAMARA COMER JCT 8 4 5
SHELLEY COLEMAN LINCOLN 5 4 4
KENTON EVANS NORTH PARKWAY 5 5 5
NICOLE BOND NORTH SIDE 13 5 5
CALAH PAULHUS NORTH SIDE 5 4 4
LOGAN SMITH NORTH SIDE 5 5 5

ALEXANDRIA HAY NOVA 15 4 4
ANGELA DOYLE ROSE HILL 5 4 4
EMILY BROWN SOUTH 22 4 5
ADAM FIELDS SOUTH SIDE 16 4 4
TANYA BALTIMORE SYSTEM-WIDE 14 4 4
LUCUS DILL WEST BEMIS 5 4 4



6/3/20213:02 PM

Madison County, Tennessee
General Purpose School Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

ESTIMATED REVENUE
40100 County Property Taxes
40110 Current Property Tax $7,315,425 $6,888,409 $7,043,003 $5,010,562 Current Property Tax

40120 Trustee's Collection's - Prior Year 153,925 279,533 163,860 200,000 Trustee's Collection's-Prior Year

40125 Trustee's Collection's - Bankruptcy 2,039 15,984 29,050 30,000 Trustee's Collection's-Bankruptcy

40130 Clerk & Master Collections - Prior Years 94,910 125,053 136,140 138,000 Clerk & Master-Prior Years

40140 Interest and Penalty 35,983 46,786 26,716 30,000 Interest and Penalty

40161 In Lieu of Tax Payment/TVA 1,539 1,549 1,549 1,549 In Lieu of Tax Payment-TVA

40162 In Lieu of Tax Payment/Utility 135,457 154,656 135,457 154,656 In Lieu of Tax Payment-Utility

40163 In Lieu of Tax Payment/Other 129,865 132,597 55,116 125,125 In Lieu of Tax Payment-Other

40163 5200 In Lieu of Tax Payment/Bodine 225,800 225,800 225,800 225,800 In Lieu of Tax Payment-Bodine

40200 County Local Option Taxes
40210 Local Option Sales Tax 37,004,224 38,545,325 39,741,425 40,500,000 Local Option Sales Tax

40275 Mixed Drink Tax 228,324 232,021 187,974 232,021 Mixed Drink Tax

40300 Statutory Local Taxes
40320 Bank Excise Tax 0 15,772 15,772 15,772 Bank Excise Tax

Total Local Taxes $45,327,491 $46,663,485 $47,761,862 $46,663,485

41100 Licenses
41110 Marriage Licenses $7,431 $7,068 $7,347 $7,500 Marriage Licenses

41500 Permits
41590 Other Permits 3,039 2,450 3,000 3,000 Helping Schools License Plates

Total Licenses and Permits $10,470 $9,518 $10,347 $10,500

43300 Fees
43380 Vending Machine Collections 0 0 1575 1575 Vending collections

43380 5100 Vending Machine Collections $1,575 $1,575 $0 $0

Total Fees $1,575 $1,575 $1,575 $1,575

43500 Education Charges
43517 6400 Tuition - Other $384,435 $400,000 $125,000 $289,000 School-age Childcare Program

43990 Other Charges for Services 0 0 0 0

Total Education Charges $384,435 $400,000 $125,000 $289,000

44100 Recurring Items
44110 Investment Income $18,359 $0 $0 $0 Audit entry

44120 Lease/Rentals 48,931 0 9,000 0
44145 Sale of Recycled Materials 120 0 100 0

Jackson Madison County School System

General Purpose School #141

1



6/3/20213:02 PM

Madison County, Tennessee
General Purpose School Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

Jackson Madison County School System

General Purpose School #141

44146 E-Rate Funding 6,233 0 0 0
44170 Miscellaneous Refunds 14,618 0 6,335 0
44500 Non-Recurring Items
44512 Gain on Retirement of Debts 13,082 0 0 0
44530 Sale of Equipment 4,406 7,900 10,672 0
44560 Damages Recovered From Individuals 996 500 535 500 Damages Recovered from Individuals

44570 Contributions and Gifts 205,440 32,500 32,000 0
44570 6510 Contributions and Gifts-Homework Diner 1,584 4,265 0 0
44570 6520 Contributions and Gifts - Toyota Grant 10,000 0 0 0
44570 6530 Contributions and Gifts - Stanley B & D Grant 0 30,000 30,000 0

Total Recurring and Non-Recurring Items $323,769 $75,165 $88,642 $500

46100 General Government Grants
46175 On-Behalf Contributions for OPEB $494,111 $0 $0 $0 Audit entry-Other Post Employment Benefits

Total General Government Grants $494,111 $0 $0 $0

46500 State Education Funds
46511 Basic Education Program $51,543,722 $52,211,500 $52,211,500 $53,197,000 Basic Education Program funding (BEP)

46515 6450 Early Childhood Education-VPK Grant 1,488,799 1,484,142 1,484,142 1,487,619 State VPK Grant

46590 Other State Education Funds 575 0 0 0
46590 6100 Other State Education Funds-CSH Grant 135,000 135,000 135,000 135,000 Coordinated School Health Grant

46590 6130 Other State Education Funds-SSMS Grant 18,715 18,553 18,553 18,500 SSMS grant

46590 6160 Other State Education Funds-FAST Grant 10,000 10,000 10,000 0
46590 6620 Other State Education Funds-Summer Learning Camp 878,023 526,814 0
46590 6630 Other State Education Funds-STREAM Mini-Camps 131,742 150,518 0
46590 6640 Other State Education Funds-Bridge Camps 0 0 0 200,863 Bridge Camps (MS) Grant

46590 6680 Other State Education Funds-STEM Grant 0 40,000 40,000 0
46590 6690 Other State Education Funds-SLC Transp. 0 0 122,689 122,690 Summer Learning Camp Transportation Grant

46590 6750 Other State Education Funds-State Priority 87,499 97,796 97,796 0
46590 6760 Other State Education Funds 42,580 0 0 0
46610 Career Ladder Program (Reg Admin) 79,538 205,000 180,894 175,000 Career Ladder funding

Total State Education Funds $53,406,428 $55,211,756 $54,977,906 $55,336,672

46800 Other State Revenues
46851 State Revenue Sharing - TVA $1,326,062 $1,301,502 $1,231,305 $1,301,502 State Revenue Sharing-TVA

46980 Other State Grants 128 0 0 0
46980 6150 Other State Grants-LEAPS Program 0 168,750 110,000 168,750 LEAPS Grant

46980 6250 Other State Grants-Safe Schools Act Grant 240,935 224,732 177,745 46,987 Safe Schools Act Grant

46980 6260 Other State Grants-School Safety Grant 25,159 0 0 0

2



6/3/20213:02 PM

Madison County, Tennessee
General Purpose School Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

Jackson Madison County School System

General Purpose School #141

46980 6350 Other State Grants-Transition School to Work 78,913 124,750 124,750 124,750 Transition School to Work Grant

46990 Other State Revenues  3,523 0 0 0

Total Other State Revenues $1,674,720 $1,819,734 $1,643,800 $1,641,989

47100 Federal Through State
47301 6720 COVID-19 Grant #1-Remote Learning Tech Grant $0 $806,574 $806,574 $0
47302 COVID-19 Grant #2 821 0 0 0
47590 6620 Other Federal through State-Summer Learning 0 0 351,209 0
47590 6630 Other Federal through State-STREAM Mini-Camps 0 0 100,346 0
47590 6640 Other Federal through State-Bridge Camps 0 0 0 133,907 Bridge Camps (MS) Grant

47640 ROTC Reimbursement 175,613 160,000 150,000 150,000 50% reimbursement of minimum instructors pay

Total Federal Through State $176,434 $966,574 $1,408,129 $283,907

47600 Direct Federal Revenue
47990 Other Direct Federal Revenue $0 $76,850 $76,851 $0

Total Direct Federal Revenue $0 $76,850 $76,851 $0

48100 Other Governments and Citizens Groups
48130 Contributions $0 $0 $0 $0
48130 6210 Contributions-Leaders Credit Union 0 0 0 10,000 Leaders Credit Union (moved from 44570)

48130 6220 Contributions-LEADS 0 1,000 1,000 0
48130 6230 Contributions-Regions 0 10,000 10,000 0
48990 Other   13,586 15,000 13,500 13,500 Wastewater Treatment - Sheriff's Dept

48990 6470 Other-Northwest TN Headstart 14,660 24,000 24,460 48,000 Northwest TN Headstart Program

48990 6800 Other-Project Lead the Way 0 0 10,000 0

Total Other Governments and Citizens Groups $28,246 $50,000 $58,960 $71,500

49000 Other Sources
49700 Insurance Recovery $71,848 $49,480 $78,163 $0
49800 Transfers From Other Funds 0 3,031,500 3,150,000 745,687 Funding from ESSER funds for indirect costs

49800 6370 Transfers From Other Funds-CCEIS 79,157 215,197 159,360 179,955 Comprehensive & Coordinated Early Intervening Services

Total Other Sources $151,005 $3,296,177 $3,387,523 $925,642

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE $101,978,684 $108,570,834 $109,540,595 $105,224,770
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6/3/20213:02 PM

Madison County, Tennessee
General Purpose School Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

Jackson Madison County School System

General Purpose School #141

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES
71100 Elementary/Secondary

116 Teachers $32,566,160 $33,889,500 $33,133,500 $34,800,000 701 FTE positions

117 Career Ladder Program 93,601 100,000 79,000 79,000 State Career Ladder payments

128 Homebound Teachers 130,177 150,000 130,000 161,000 2.6 FTE positions

140 Salary Supplements 624,708 610,000 625,000 750,000 Coaching, fine arts, JROTC, and AD supplements

163 Educational Assistants 1,145,093 1,139,000 1,062,660 1,140,000 64.50 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 408,294 975,000 960,000 116,000 Differentiated pay for teachers

189 6620 Other Salaries and Wages-Summer Learning Camps 0 672,000 672,000 0
189 6630 Other Salaries and Wages-STREAM Mini-Camps 0 112,000 212,000 0
189 6640 Other Salaries and Wages-Bridge Camps 0 0 0 282,000 Bridge camp stipends

195 Certified Substitute Teachers 102,638 80,000 62,000 125,000 Certified substitute teachers @ $85/day

198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 304,880 200,000 160,000 350,000 Non-certified substitute teachers @ $67/day and $75/day

201 Social Security 2,484,646 2,652,300 2,562,125 2,689,000 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6620 Social Security-Summer Learning Camps 0 51,408 51,408 0
201 6630 Social Security-STREAM Mini-Camps 0 8,568 16,218
201 6640 Social Security-Bridge Camps 0 0 0 21,573 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 3,374,696 3,445,000 3,263,600 3,517,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

204 6620 Pensions-Summer Learning Camps 0 65,000 65,000 0

204 6630 Pensions-STREAM Mini-Camps 0 10,617 21,346 0

204 6640 Pensions-Bridge Camps 0 0 0 29,095 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 64,147 73,250 73,000 80,000 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 3,598,769 3,671,400 3,721,300 3,890,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 127,638 132,440 134,000 141,000 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 24,156 28,200 27,400 30,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 0 251,000 250,000 255,000 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

217 6620 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization-Summer Learning Camps 0 3,612 3,612 0
217 6630 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization-STREAM Mini-Camps 0 557 1,300 0
217 6640 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization-Bridge Camps 0 0 0 2,102 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

299 Other Fringe Benefits 336,809 325,000 325,000 325,000 Retirement severance

356 Tuition 86,804 60,000 53,100 63,000 JCM ECH student tuition expenses

399 Other Contracted Services 894,106 734,088 695,000 231,000 Residential services, copier leases, music therapy

429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 272,403 352,500 325,000 397,500 Teacher instruct. allocations, intervention material, copy charges

429 5150 Instructional Supplies and Materials-Fine Arts 56,463 50,000 49,400 88,500 Fine Arts-Instructional supplies and materials

429 5300 Instructional Supplies and Materials-Montessori 20,570 5,000 4,500 30,000 Montessori program-Instructional supplies and materials

429 6230 Instructional Supplies and Materials-Regions Grant 0 3,000 3,000 0
429 6750 Instructional Supplies and Materials-Priority Schools 3,825 0 0 0
449 Textbooks 1,245,508 435,000 378,000 390,000 Eureka Math consumables, replacement books, paperback novels

471 Software 119,673 148,500 118,700 0
499 Other Supplies and Materials 16,052 62,500 110,000 332,500 EPSO allocations, District athletic supplies

499 6750 Other Supplies and Materials-Priority Schools 0 2,260 2,260 0
722 Regular Instruction Equipment 198,905 180,424 265,000 260,000 Districtwide athletic equipment; technology repair
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6/3/20213:02 PM

Madison County, Tennessee
General Purpose School Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

Jackson Madison County School System

General Purpose School #141

722 5150 Regular Instruction Equipment - Fine Arts 53,186 58,500 57,600 90,000 Fine arts instructional equipment

722 6530 Regular Instruction Equipment -Stanley B & D 0 30,000 30,000 0
722 6720 Regular Instruction Equipment-Remote Lrng 0 806,574 806,574 0
722 6750 Regular Instruction Equipment-Priority Schools 45,669 95,536 95,536 0

Total Elementary/Secondary $48,399,576 $51,669,734 $50,605,139 $50,665,270

71200 Special Education Program
116 Teachers $5,792,340 $6,048,000 $5,731,200 $6,190,000 117 FTE positions

117 Career Ladder Program 22,646 25,000 20,200 22,000 State Career Ladder payments

128 Homebound Teachers 57,690 87,000 58,500 93,000 1.5 FTE positions

163 Educational Assistants 779,683 936,000 825,000 1,002,000 51.6 FTE positions

163 6350 Educational Assistants-TSW Grant 32,976 34,500 30,600 34,500 2 FTE positions

171 Speech Pathologists 590,117 665,000 640,000 685,000 11.1 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 54,845 223,000 220,000 22,000 Differentiated pay for teachers

189 Other Salaries and Wages 150 0 0 0
195 Certified Substitute Teachers 10,880 15,000 4,300 15,000 Certified substitute teachers @ $85/day

198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 57,341 60,000 27,500 60,000 Non-certified substitute teachers @ $67/day and $75/day

201 Social Security 506,399 550,000 514,000 563,000 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6350 Social Security-TSW Grant 2,413 2,600 2,300 2,600 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 616,048 655,000 619,000 680,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 11,930 15,000 12,500 15,000 Employer-provided life insurance

206 6350 Life Insurance-TSW Grant 55 70 60 70 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 594,191 608,000 593,000 614,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

207 6350 Medical Insurance-TSW Grant 1,632 5,000 0 5,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 27,184 28,500 25,000 27,000 BCBS

208 6350 Dental Insurance-TSW Grant 257 500 230 500 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 17,306 20,000 20,000 22,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

211 6350 Local Retirement-TSW Grant 987 1,400 1,400 1,400 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 0 38,000 34,700 38,000 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

310 Contracts with Public Agencies 460,147 536,000 536,000 536,000 WTH Therapy and Learning Center, Pathways day treatment

312 Contracts with Private Agencies 27,240 114,000 86,000 126,000 Star Center, legal services, copiers, autism & behavior services

399 Other Contracted Services 28,224 35,000 27,300 35,000 Audiology and counseling services

429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 6,691 25,000 24,400 25,000 Supplies and materials for classroom instruction

499 Other Supplies and Materials 14,144 25,000 24,500 25,000 YES and CBL classroom supplies

725 Special Education Equipment 5,107 30,000 11,400 30,000 Laptops, iPads, hearing devices, assistive technology

Total Special Education Program $9,718,623 $10,782,570 $10,089,090 $10,869,070

71300 Vocational Education Program
116 Teachers $1,992,478 $2,064,000 $1,963,135 $2,280,000 44 FTE positions

117 Career Ladder Program 3,000 5,000 2,300 3,000 State Career Ladder payments
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188 Bonus Payments 25,499 55,000 52,000 8,000 Differentiated pay for teachers

189 Other Salaries and Wages 28,671 30,000 28,300 31,000 1 FTE position

195 Certified Substitute Teachers 4,080 7,000 1,000 5,000 Certified substitute teachers @ $85/day

198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 23,522 22,000 20,000 23,000 Non-certified substitute teachers @ $67/day and $75/day

201 Social Security 145,667 154,000 147,000 169,000 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 187,962 191,000 180,000 220,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 3,197 4,000 3,600 4,500 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 169,181 185,000 158,000 190,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 8,607 9,500 7,600 9,000 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 303 0 1,100 1,200 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 0 15,500 15,000 17,000 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

399 Other Contracted Services 756 2,000 2,000 2,000 CTE equipment maintenance and repairs, lease

429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 65,310 78,963 77,500 42,500 CTE classroom supplies and materials, industry certifications

429 6520 Instructional Supplies and Materials-Toyota 0 28,000 28,000 0
429 6680 Instructional Supplies and Materials-MS STEM Grant 0 20,000 20,000 10,000 MS STEM Grant

429 6800 Instructional Supplies and Materials-PLTW 17,323 14,774 14,774 8,000 Project Lead the Way Grant

430 Textbooks - Electronic 22,572 20,000 20,000 20,000 CTE electronic textbooks

449 Textbooks - Bound 14,170 3,041 3,000 20,000 CTE bound textbooks

471 Software 6,100 6,196 3,900 15,000 CTE coding software

730 Vocational Instruction Equipment 23,969 111,865 100,000 120,000 CTE equipment

730 6680 Vocational Instruction Equipment-MS Stem 0 10,000 10,000 0
730 6800 Vocational Instruction Equipment-PLTW 0 10,000 10,000 0

Total Vocational Education Program $2,742,367 $3,046,839 $2,868,209 $3,198,200

71900 Other
316 Contributions $40,896 $0 $0 $0

Total Other $40,896 $0 $0 $0

71901 COVID-19 Expenditures
429 Instructional Supplies and Materials $3,079 $0 $0 $0
471 Software 5,000 0 0 0

Total COVID-19 Expenditures $8,079 $0 $0 $0

72110 Attendance
105 Supervisor/Director(s) $62,292 $63,000 $62,600 $0
188 Bonus Payments 0 2,600 1,720 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 98,044 102,000 97,600 51,000 1 FTE position

201 Social Security 11,920 12,000 11,900 3,200 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 12,818 13,200 12,700 5,700 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 280 300 300 100 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 9,732 10,200 9,900 6,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

6



6/3/20213:02 PM

Madison County, Tennessee
General Purpose School Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

Jackson Madison County School System

General Purpose School #141

208 Dental Insurance 128 200 130 200 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 2,482 2,800 2,600 0
355 Travel 1,617 3,500 1,100 1,500 Mileage reimbursement

471 Software 112,116 128,000 123,000 128,000 PowerSchool software, registration & open enrollment software

499 Other Supplies and Materials 1,236 1,800 1,000 1,800 Other supplies and materials-student support

524 In-Service/Staff Development 4,765 6,500 1,000 7,500 Professional development

704 Attendance Equipment 0 0 0 4,000 Printers and computer equipment

Total Attendance $317,430 $346,100 $325,550 $209,000

72120 Health Services
131 Medical Personnel $539,415 $563,500 $548,000 $585,000 17 FTE positions

131 6100 Medical Personnel-CSH Grant 46,300 46,064 46,064 48,000 2 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 0 18,400 12,600 0
188 6100 Bonus Payments-CSH Grant 0 871 871 0
189 6100 Other Salaries and Wages-CSH Grant 39,000 48,250 48,250 50,000 1.5 FTE positions

201 Social Security 35,493 39,383 38,300 42,000 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6100 Social Security-CSH Grant 6,730 6,475 6,475 6,600 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 33,199 39,579 39,700 45,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

204 6100 Pensions-CSH Grant 7,370 8,360 8,360 8,500 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 881 1,000 1,000 1,200 Employer-provided life insurance

206 6100 Life Insurance-CSH Grant 150 150 150 150 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 79,056 84,000 88,000 95,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

207 6100 Medical Insurance-CSH Grant 9,800 15,956 15,956 16,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 3,495 3,800 3,000 3,800 BCBS

208 6100 Dental Insurance-CSH Grant 500 776 776 800 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 7,162 8,100 5,200 6,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 0 6,500 6,000 6,500 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

217 6100 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization-CSH Grant 0 464 464 600 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

355 Travel 339 2,500 2,200 2,500 Mileage reimbursement

355 6100 Travel-CSH Grant 3,000 500 500 500 Mileage reimbursement

399 Other Contracted Services 2,000 0 0 2,000 Lift contract - employee membership discount

471 Software 0 12,500 11,700 20,000 Medical records software

499 Other Supplies and Materials 12,195 12,000 12,000 20,000 Supplies and materials for school health services

499 6100 Other Supplies and Materials-CSH Grant 11,730 6,534 6,534 3,250 Supplies and materials for school health services

524 In-Service/Staff Development 2,268 1,000 1,000 2,500 Nurses' professional development

524 6100 In-Service/Staff Development-CSH Grant 2,500 600 600 600 CSH program professional development

Total Health Services $842,583 $927,262 $903,700 $966,500

72130 Other Student Support
105 Supervisor/Director(s) $0 $0 $0 $104,000 1 FTE position

117 Career Ladder Program 2,000                      3,000                      2,000                      6,000 State Career Ladder payments
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123 Guidance Personnel 1,998,288 2,008,000 1,941,245 2,259,000 38 FTE positions

123 6620 Guidance Personnel-Summer Learning Camps 0 72,000 72,000 0
124 Psychologist 432,999 397,000 415,000 429,000 6.5 FTE positions

130 Social Workers 112,987 117,500 115,000 132,000 2.4 FTE positions

135 Assessment Personnel 0 47,000 45,500 0
162 Clerical Personnel 92,627 94,000 90,000 115,000 6 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 24,882 66,600 62,000 10,000 Differentiated pay for teachers

189 Other Salaries and Wages 99,683 130,000 92,000 343,000  6.1 FTE positions

189 6160 Other Salaries and Wages-FAST Grant 1,675 3,460 3,460 0
189 6370 Other Salaries and Wages-CCEIS 41,082 128,000 106,400 120,000 2 FTE positions

196 6370 In-Service Training-CCEIS 0 15,000 4,000 10,000 Training stipends

201 Social Security 189,663 198,500 189,000 234,000 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6160 Social Security-FAST Grant 123 372 372 0
201 6370 Social Security-CCEIS 2,904 9,500 8,200 9,180 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6620 Social Security-Summer Learning Camps 0 5,508 5,508 0
204 Pensions 260,475 260,000 241,500 302,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

204 6160 Pensions-FAST Grant 127 504 504 0
204 6370 Pensions-CCEIS 0 10,643 6,600 4,800 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

204 6620 Pensions-Summer Learning Camps 0 8,137 8,137 0
206 Life Insurance 4,654 5,280 5,000 6,000 Employer-provided life insurance

206 6370 Life Insurance-CCEIS 74 225 200 225 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 242,072 262,600 235,000 282,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

207 6370 Medical Insurance-CCEIS 4,745 10,000 9,400 7,500 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 9,781 10,910 9,200 11,000 BCBS

208 6370 Dental Insurance-CCEIS 87 250 260 250 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 1,034 1,500 2,500 2,500 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

211 6160 Local Retirement-FAST Grant 7 0 0 0
211 6370 Local Retirement-CCEIS 0 2,243 0 2,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 0 10,000 9,800 11,000 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

217 6370 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization-CCEIS 0 0 0 0
217 6620 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization-Summer Learning Camps 0 358 358 0
309 Contracts with Government Agencies 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 School safety

355 Travel 13,065 9,800 3,700 75,800 Mileage reimbursement, CTSO Travel, athletic team travel

355 6370 Travel-CCEIS 135 1,750 400 1,000 Mileage reimbursement

355 6520 Travel-Toyota Grant 0 0 0 0
355 6680 Travel-STEM Grant 0 4,000 0 0
399 Other Contracted Services 75,076 35,500 20,000 35,000 Case management, translation services

435 Office Supplies 0 0 0 1,000 Office supplies

471 Software 120,258 143,500 136,200 142,000 Universal screener software, common assessment program

499 Other Supplies and Materials 3,895 81,600 79,400 57,500 ACT testing, community engagement supplies

499 6160 Other Supplies and Materials-FAST Grant 3,113 11,266 11,266 0
499 6220 Other Supplies and Materials-LEADS 0 1,000 1,000 0
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499 6370 Other Supplies and Materials-CCEIS 15,297 13,086 6,600 10,000 Supplies and materials for early intervening services

524 In-Service/Staff Development 2,252 1,500 0 2,000 Professional development  

524 6370 In-Service/Staff Development-CCEIS 13,578 18,000 14,000 15,000 Professional development for early intervening services

599 Other Charges 27,897 8,000 1,900 13,000 Do The Write Thing, other school support

790 6370 Other Equipment-CCEIS 1,255 6,500 3,300 0

Total Other Student Support $4,047,790 $4,463,592 $4,207,910 $5,002,755

72210 Regular Instruction Program
105 Supervisor/Director(s) $591,553 $395,000 $365,900 $295,000 3 FTE positions

117 Career Ladder Program 18,500 23,000 16,000 20,000 State Career Ladder payments

129 Librarian(s) 1,098,869 1,138,000 1,012,910 1,265,000 22 FTE positions

162 Clerical Personnel 101,714 108,500 108,500 108,500 3 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 18,712 56,000 55,000 10,000 Differentiated pay for teachers

189 Other Salaries and Wages 908,466 784,800 781,000 886,000 13.1 FTE positions

189 6250 Other Salaries and Wages-SSA Grant 0 22,500 15,500 7,000 1 P-T position

189 6510 Other Salaries and Wages-Homework Diner 1,350 3,600 0 0
189 6750 Other Salaries and Wages-Priority Schools 27,582 0 0 0
195 Certified Substitute Teachers 6,970 6,000 1,000 6,000 Certified substitute teachers @ $85/day

196 In-Service Training 2,700 18,500 2,000 18,500 Extended school year and peer review stipends

196 6750 In-Service Training-Priority Schools 800 0 0 0
198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 6,016 8,000 3,500 8,000 Non-certified substitute teachers @ $67/day and $75/day

201 Social Security 195,498 200,102 164,000 188,000 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6250 Social Security-SSA Grant 0 1,722 1,200 522 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6510 Social Security 100 275 0 0
201 6750 Social Security 2,148 0 0 0
204 Pensions 264,209 253,791 210,000 241,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

204 6510 Pensions 122 370 0 0
204 6600 Pensions 0 0 0 0
204 6750 Pensions 2,420 0 0 0
206 Life Insurance 4,646 5,180 4,300 5,000 Employer-provided life insurance

206 6250 Life Insurance-SSA Grant 0 0 30 0
207 Medical Insurance 238,513 233,500 198,000 222,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 8,683 8,860 7,000 8,000 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 6,978 8,000 5,900 6,700 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

211 6750 Local Retirement 131 0 0 0
217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 0 5,300 4,400 5,800 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

355 Travel 36,341 18,500 3,500 15,500 Mileage reimbursement

355 5150 Travel-Fine Arts 0 11,000 10,300 28,000 Fine arts program travel

399 Other Contracted Services 5,341 10,650 10,200 10,700 Copier and printer contracts

432 Library Books 64,080 60,000 55,000 52,500 School library books

435 Office Supplies 3,668 11,600 5,800 11,300 Office supplies

471 Software 24,000 25,000 24,500 25,000 Library management software
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499 Other Supplies and Materials 12,091 19,350 13,000 18,500 Community engagement, parent advisory, principals meetings

499 6250 Other Supplies and Materials-SSA Grant 4,628 1,765 900 865 School safety supplies and materials

524 In-Service/Staff Development 86,508 18,800 16,200 33,000 Systemwide PD, teacher intervention PD

524 5300 In-Service/Staff Development-Montessori 26,756 10,000 10,000 17,500 Montessori training

524 6210 In-Service/Staff Development-Leaders Credit Union 0 0 0 10,000 Teacher inservice

524 6250 In-Service/Staff Development-SSA Grant 2,128 10,000 9,400 600 School safety training

599 Other Charges 250 3,500 2,700 3,500 TOY luncheon and supplies, ESL parent engagement supplies

599 5300 Other Charges - Montessori 3,437 5,000 5,000 5,000 Montessori dues

790 Other Instruction Equipment 0 0 0 0

Total Regular Instruction Program $3,775,908 $3,486,185 $3,122,640 $3,532,987

72220 Special Education Program
105 Supervisor/Director(s) $166,453 $166,500 $162,500 $171,500 2 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 1,186 21,400 15,800 3,000 Differentiated pay for teachers

189 Other Salaries and Wages 477,304 498,000 461,000 500,000 9.5 FTE positions

189 6350 Other Salaries and Wages-TSW Grant 53,749 64,500 63,700 64,500 2 FTE positions

201 Social Security 44,705 48,000 44,000 48,000 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6350 Social Security-TSW Grant 4,029 4,900 4,800 4,900 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 58,414 58,500 56,000 56,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

204 6350 Pensions-TSW Grant 4,496 4,600 4,600 4,600 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 1,112 1,300 1,200 1,400 Employer-provided life insurance

206 6350 Life Insurance-TSW Grant 88 180 120 180 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 67,507 71,000 62,000 71,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

207 6350 Medical Insurance-TSW Grant 403 5,000 0 5,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 2,185 2,300 1,800 2,300 BCBS

208 6350 Dental Insurance-TSW Grant 334 500 340 500 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 4,707 5,500 4,700 5,500 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

211 6350 Local Retirement-TSW Grant 198 1,000 1,000 1,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 0 500 0 500 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

312 Contracts with Private Agencies 1,650 12,500 8,500 12,500 Desktop printer and copier contracts

336 Maintenance and Repair - Equip 1,985 5,000 0 5,000 Maintenance and repair of special education equipment

355 Travel 17,250 30,000 10,000 30,000 Mileage reimbursement

399 Other Contracted Services 6,640 0 0 0
499 Other Supplies and Materials 32,072 25,000 25,000 25,000 Assessment materials and protocols

524 In-Service/Staff Development 13,948 10,000 9,900 10,000 Professional development

701 Administration Equipment 0 0 0 3,000 Administration equipment

Total Special Education Program $960,415 $1,036,180 $936,960 $1,025,380

72230 Vocational Education
105 Supervisor/Director(s) $31,369 $0 $0 $0
201 Social Security 2,348 0 0 0
204 Pensions 3,162 0 0 0
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206 Life Insurance 24 0 0 0
208 Dental Insurance 80 0 0 0
336 Maintenance and Repair - Equip 6,773 5,000 3,000 10,000 CTE equipment repair and maintenance

355 Travel 781 300 0 1,000 Mileage reimbursement

499 Other Supplies and Materials 0 1,000 900 1,000 CTE supplies and materials

524 6520 In-Service/Staff Development-Toyota Grant 0 2,000 2,000 0
524 6680 In-Service/Staff Development-MS STEM Grant 0 6,000 0 0
524 6800 In-Service/Staff Development-PLTW Grant 2,465 0 0 2,000 Project Lead the Way teacher training

599 Other Charges 994 500 100 2,000 Fees, Academy Programs

Total Vocational Education $47,996 $14,800 $6,000 $16,000

72250 Technology
105 Supervisor/Director(s) $152,723 $153,000 $112,500 $0
188 Bonus Payments 0 5,800 4,600 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 334,666 329,000 325,000 120,000 2 FTE position

201 Social Security 34,656 34,077 31,000 9,100 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 17,408 16,603 14,000 0 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 822 1,000 800 0 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 47,184 50,000 53,000 17,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 1,624 2,000 1,600 500 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 17,557 18,500 12,500 4,800 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 120 0 0 0 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

336 Maintenance and Repair - Equip 167,996 77,000 67,000 38,500 Technology maintenance and repair

350 Internet Connectivity 144,137 150,000 137,500 215,000 Internet connectivity

355 Travel 79 1,000 0 1,000 Mileage reimbursement

399 Other Contracted Services 444,421 217,820 175,000 288,000 E-rate consultants, contract services, CISCO SmartNet

451 Uniforms 0 0 0 1,500 Uniforms

470 Cabling 5,454 10,000 200 8,000 Technology cabling

471 Software 358,831 429,200 404,500 492,460 Microsoft, network security, content filtering, firewall

499 Other Supplies and Materials 29,839 20,000 18,400 20,000 Technology supplies, batteries

524 In-Service/Staff Development 8,122 1,000 500 21,800 Professional development and training

790 Other Equipment 105,578 92,320 91,200 154,400 Technology hardware, access points

Total Technology $1,871,217 $1,608,320 $1,449,300 $1,392,060

72290 Grants and Other
OPEB

215 OPEB $494,111 $0 $0 $0 Audit entry

Total OPEB $494,111 $0 $0 $0
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72310 Board of Education Services
118 Secretary to Board $48,520 $49,000 $29,900 $0
188 Bonus Payments 0 285 285 0
191 Board and Committee Member Fees 28,500 28,200 30,000 32,400 9 School Board members at $300/month

201 Social Security 5,892 5,800 5,700 2,480 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 5,619 5,700 3,500 0
206 Life Insurance 77 100 60 0
210 Unemployment Compensation 63,779 201,850 114,000 125,000 Unemployment compensation

305 Audit Services 15,000 21,000 21,000 27,500 School audit services

316 Contributions 3,472 40,000 26,000 28,000 OPEB Trust, license plate contributions to schools

320 Dues and Memberships 14,847 15,000 14,000 15,000 Board dues and memberships

331 Legal Services 255,125 250,000 160,000 250,000 District legal services

399 Other Contracted Services 5,000 0 0 0
471 Software 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 BOE Connect

499 Other Supplies and Materials 2,983 6,700 6,600 8,700 Supplies and materials for School Board

510 Trustee's Commission 690,213 700,000 700,000 725,000 Commission on revenue received by Trustee

513 Workmen's Compensation Insurance 897,594 855,468 827,200 910,000 Workers compensation insurance

524 In-Service/Staff Development 13,816 27,000 12,000 27,000 Professional development

599 Other Charges 2,698 2,500 1,000 1,500 Drug screens for employees

701 Administration equipment 0 0 0 5,000 Administration equipment

Total Board of Education Services $2,055,135 $2,210,603 $1,953,245 $2,159,580

72320 Office of the Superintendent
101 County Official $130,000 $185,000 $185,000 $190,550 1 FTE position

103 Assistant(s) 10,000 384,500 393,000 278,100 2 FTE positions

117 Career Ladder Program 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 CEO payment - State funds

161 Secretary(s) 80,185 122,000 129,700 88,000 2 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 0 6,850 5,500 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 25,500 70,000 70,000 152,100 2 FTE positions

201 Social Security 20,451 62,300 58,800 52,000 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 17,377 68,000 67,400 63,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 370 1,600 1,500 1,400 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 17,136 48,000 48,400 48,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 586 1,600 1,600 1,600 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 1,880 2,000 2,200 3,520 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 0 2,400 2,300 0
299 Other Fringe Benefits 36,768 61,400 49,600 50,000 Car allowance, disability ins., cell phone reimbursements

302 Advertising 12,095 12,000 8,700 13,000 District advertising

307 Communication 87,786 182,000 165,700 85,000 District phones

320 Dues and Memberships 6,649 9,000 5,800 9,000 TOSS, Chamber, Rotary

330 Operating Lease Payments 50,719 55,000 55,000 1,000 Operating lease

348 Postal Charges 7,759 8,000 6,200 8,000 District postage
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355 Travel 1,614 5,500 3,800 6,500 Mileage reimbursement

399 Other Contracted Services 33,410 21,527 21,500 16,000 Copiers and postage machine

435 Office Supplies 1,290 3,500 3,500 5,000 Office supplies

471 Software 0 0 0 500 Communications software

499 Other Supplies and Materials 7,342 16,000 12,000 16,000 Publications, promotional materials, communication supplies

524 In-Service/Staff Development 4,357 6,500 3,000 6,500 Professional development

599 Other Charges 1,190 2,000 2,000 6,000 Miscellaneous items 

701 Administration Equipment 500 4,000 3,400 9,100 Administration equipment

Total Office of the Superintendent $555,964 $1,341,677 $1,306,600 $1,110,870

72410 Office of the Principal
104 Principal(s) $1,989,429 $2,172,200 $2,173,180 $2,360,000 25 FTE positions

117 Career Ladder Program 15,000 18,000 15,000 18,000 State Career Ladder payments

139 Assistant Principal(s) 1,747,504 1,846,000 1,839,158 2,175,000 30 FTE positions

161 Secretary(s) 1,302,015 1,365,000 1,271,610 1,530,000 57.6 FTE positions

162 Clerical Personnel 17,566 17,700 13,000 18,300 1 FTE position

188 Bonus Payments 24,584 120,000 115,000 13,000 Differentiated pay for principals

188 6760 Bonus Payments 36,000 0 0 0  

189 Other Salaries and Wages 321,397 340,000 313,000 370,000 20 FTE positions

201 Social Security 382,445 418,650 416,000 466,000 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6760 Social Security 2,744 0 0 0
204 Pensions 479,353 540,300 521,000 600,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

204 6760 Pensions 3,827 0 0 0
206 Life Insurance 9,177 11,130 11,000 12,500 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 528,475 552,500 531,000 615,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 20,546 21,640 21,200 25,000 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 36,491 35,000 39,000 45,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 1,172 2,000 1,100 2,500 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

355 Travel 6,409 14,000 4,600 11,000 Mileage reimbursement

471 Software 12,087 0 0 0
499 Other Supplies and Materials 84,532 100,000 96,200 135,000 School operational allocations

701 Administration Equipment 0 25,000 20,000 30,000 Administration equipment

Total Office of the Principal $7,020,753 $7,599,120 $7,401,048 $8,426,300

72510 Fiscal Services
105 Supervisor/Director $97,916 $96,500 $96,500 $99,400 1 FTE position

119 Accountants/Bookkeepers 214,398 214,500 213,500 140,000 2.25 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 0 3,000 3,000 0
201 Social Security 22,099 22,500 22,000 17,000 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 22,172 22,500 22,200 18,500 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%
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Statement of Proposed Operations
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Jackson Madison County School System
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206 Life Insurance 547 600 600 450 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 14,712 15,300 15,000 10,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 1,450 1,600 1,500 900 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 7,929 8,000 7,900 3,500 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

320 Dues and Memberships 639 2,100 800 2,300 Membership dues and fees

355 Travel 348 1,000 100 1,000 Mileage reimbursement

399 Other Contracted Services 451,189 280,000 279,100 282,500 Copier lease, Madison Co Finance, Technical Advisory Service

435 Office Supplies 2,339 1,500 1,500 1,500 Office supplies

471 Software 12,361 25,000 17,400 40,000 School accounting software/license fees

524 In-Service/Staff Development 11,133 1,000 800 7,000 Professional development

701 Administration Equipment 16,078 2,000 450 15,000 Administration equipment, school devices

Total Fiscal Services $875,310 $697,100 $682,350 $639,050

72520 Personnel
105 Supervisor/Director $256,130 $257,500 $252,000 $160,000 2 FTE positions

162 Clerical Personnel 40,208 42,000 40,000 0
188 Bonus Payments 0 3,750 3,400 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 100,745 102,000 104,700 56,500 1.0 FTE positions

201 Social Security 27,789 29,000 26,200 16,300 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 23,385 24,000 23,200 8,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 698 800 700 430 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 30,776 32,000 26,500 10,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 1,450 1,600 1,200 700 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 13,053 13,200 10,600 10,400 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

302 Advertising 2,330 1,500 500 2,300 Advertising

320 Dues and Memberships 600 800 540 1,100 Membership dues and fees

355 Travel 558 800 100 800 Mileage reimbursement

399 Other Contracted Services 4,183 7,250 5,000 7,050 Coper lease, 1095 mailings, Hepatitis B shots

435 Office Supplies 5,392 3,500 3,500 3,500 Office supplies

471 Software 23,467 25,400 25,300 25,500 SmartFind Express, MySmartHire

499 Other Supplies and Materials 4,099 5,000 5,000 2,500 Recruitment packets and promotional materials

524 In-Service/Staff Development 7,526 3,500 1,000 2,500 Professional development

599 Other Charges 4,598 4,000 1,800 1,500 Career fairs and recruitment expenses

701 Administration Equipment 2,158 2,600 2,600 2,600 Administration equipment

Total Personnel $549,145 $560,200 $533,840 $311,680

72610 Operation of Plant
105 Supervisor/Director $0 $0 $0 $109,000 1 FTE position

161 Secretary(s) 0 0 0 42,000                    1 FTE position

166 Custodial Personnel 0 0 0 90,000                    3 FTE positions

201 Social Security 0 0 0 17,500                    6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 0 0 0 16,100                    TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%
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206 Life Insurance 0 0 0 500                         Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 0 0 0 30,000                    BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 0 0 0 1,000                      BCBS

211 Local Retirement 0 0 0 1,800                      Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

355 Travel 0 0 0 1,000 Mileage reimbursement

399 Other Contracted Services 2,066,494              2,306,000              2,253,675              2,382,500              Custodial services, trash pick-up, shredding

415 Electricity/Utilities 2,145,224 2,450,000 1,990,000 2,450,000 Electricity

434 Natural Gas 371,871 475,000 365,000 475,000 Natural Gas

451 Uniforms 0 0 0 1,000 Uniforms

454 Water and Sewer 226,961 300,000 220,000 300,000 Water and Sewer

499 Other Supplies and Materials 0 30,000 29,000 22,500 Supplies and materials

502 Building and Contents Insurance 958,130 1,030,000 1,004,950 1,240,000 Property and Liability insurance, Cyber insurance, claims deductibles

524 In-Service/Staff Development 0 0 0 2,000 Professional development

701 Administration Equipment 0 0 0 3,000 Administration equipment

720 Plant Operation Equipment 0 0 0 75,000 Districtwide furniture, custodial equipment

Total Operation of Plant $5,768,680 $6,591,000 $5,862,625 $7,259,900

72620 Maintenance of Plant
105 Supervisor/Director $93,638 $94,400 $99,600 $71,500 1 FTE position

161 Secretary(s) 77,076 77,000 76,000 88,000 2 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 0 23,000 21,000 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 1,364,598 1,426,000 1,343,250 1,530,000 38.5 FTE positions

189 6230 Other Salaries and Wages-Regions Grant 0 6,502 6,502 0
201 Social Security 109,665 115,306 111,500 123,000 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6230 Social Security-Regions Grant 0 498 498 0
204 Pensions 100,527 108,463 99,000 110,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 2,490 2,700 2,800 3,400 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 146,424 150,000 143,500 177,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 5,503 6,000 5,700 7,000 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 33,199 37,000 33,700 40,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 0 30 0 0
355 Travel 0 0 0 1,500 Mileage reimbursement

399 Other Contracted Services 476,102 504,738 491,000 416,000 Grounds services, other contracted services

451 Uniforms 0 0 0 1,500 Uniforms

471 Software 16,214 16,200 16,200 23,000 Work order software system

499 Other Supplies and Materials 772,761 700,923 660,000 407,500 Supplies and materials for buildings and grounds

524 In-Service/Staff Development 2,394 1,000 900 3,000 Professional development

701 Administration Equipment 794 1,500 370 1,500 Administration equipment

701 6250 Administration Equipment-SSA Grant 290,247 188,745 150,745 38,000 Safety equipment

717 Maintenance Equipment 0 0 0 50,000 Grounds and other maintenance equipment

Total Maintenance of Plant $3,491,632 $3,460,005 $3,262,265 $3,091,900
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72710 Transportation
105 Supervisor/Director(s) $98,838 $99,000 $98,900 $75,000 1 FTE position

142 Mechanic(s) 367,634 425,000 340,000 415,000 9 FTE positions

146 Bus Drivers 2,327,204 2,350,000 2,089,500 2,350,000 113 FTE positions

146 6690 Bus Drivers-Summer Learning Camps 0 0 95,000 95,000 Summer camp bus drivers

188 Bonus Payments 0 84,000 78,800 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 763,922 750,000 810,000 815,000 43 FTE positions

201 Social Security 255,343 259,000 247,000 268,000 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6690 Social Security-Summer Learning Camps 0 0 7,270 7,270 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 190,760 198,000 187,000 210,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

204 6690 Pensions-Summer Learning Camps 0 0 9,009 9,010 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 4,961 5,500 5,200 6,500 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 319,626 342,000 296,000 325,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 18,222 20,000 17,000 20,000 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 66,125 72,000 82,000 85,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

211 6690 Local Retirement-Summer Learning Camps 0 0 2,010 2,010 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

313 Contracts with Parents 0 5,000 0 8,000 Parent travel reimbursement

315 6750 Contracts with Vehicle Owners 4,750 0 0 0
338 Maintenance and Repair - Vehicles 16,609 24,534 16,200 15,000 Vehicle repair

355 Travel 63 1,000 300 1,000 Mileage reimbursement

399 Other Contracted Services 65,925 72,700 36,000 72,700 Laundry, bus inspections, copier lease, drug screens

412 Diesel 382,437 528,000 300,000 450,000 Diesel fuel for buses

412 6690 Diesel-Summer Learning Camps 0 0 9,400 9,400 Diesel fuel for buses

425 Gasoline 76,828 90,000 78,000 95,000 Gasoline for district vehicles

433 Lubricants 12,306 15,000 12,300 13,000 Oil, grease, stabilizer 

435 Office Supplies 6,882 6,000 5,000 6,000 Office supplies

450 Tires and Tubes 113,597 135,000 130,000 67,500 Bus and vehicle tires and tubes

453 Vehicle Parts 354,580 410,000 325,000 205,000 Parts for buses and other vehicles

451 Uniforms 0 0 0 2,000 Uniforms

471 Software 68,420 71,500 68,800 71,500 GPS & routing software, license and maintenance fees

499 Other Supplies and Materials 6,895 95,000 35,000 35,000 Cleaning supplies for buses,  shop supplies and materials

524 In-Service/Staff Development 4,854 9,000 6,700 7,000 Professional development

599 Other Charges 1,712 15,000 11,200 13,000 Bus tags, other miscellaneous charges

701 Administration Equipment 2,986 2,500 2,500 2,500 Office equipment

729 Transportation Equipment 0 0 0 0

Total Transportation $5,531,479 $6,084,734 $5,401,089 $5,756,390

72901 COVID-19 Expenditures
499 Other Supplies and Materials $7,450 $0 $0 $0
599 Other Charges 56 0 0 0

Total COVID-19 Expenditures $7,506 $0 $0 $0
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73300 Community Service
105 6400 Supervisor/Director(s)-SACC Program $55,198 $55,700 $55,200 $0
188 Bonus Payments 0 3,200 2,200 0
188 6400 Bonus Payments-SACC Program 0 900 600 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 105,868 145,000 90,000 150,000 22 crossing guards, LEAPS coordinator stipend

189 6150 Other Salaries and Wages-LEAPS Program 0 123,300 81,500 129,550 LEAPS program personnel

189 6400 Other Salaries and Wages-SACC Program 178,205 240,000 105,000 200,000 SACC program personnel

201 Social Security 7,964 11,383 7,000 11,400 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6150 Social Security-LEAPS Program 0 9,433 6,200 9,878 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6400 Social Security-SACC Program 15,467 20,000 11,300 15,000 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 3,313 5,014 3,300 3,500 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

204 6150 Pensions-LEAPS Program 0 12,340 6,300 13,243 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

204 6400 Pensions-SACC Program 13,353 20,000 8,700 15,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 92 200 100 200 Employer-provided life insurance

206 6400 Life Insurance-SACC Program 303 400 300 400 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 1,394 2,000 1,400 2,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

207 6400 Medical Insurance-SACC Program 23,952 28,000 18,200 24,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 431 600 600 700 BCBS

208 6400 Dental Insurance-SACC Program 960 1,200 700 1,000 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 1,481 2,000 1,300 2,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

211 6150 Local Retirement-LEAPS Program 0 560 600 600 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

211 6400 Local Retirement-SACC Program 5057 5,700 4,500 5,500 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 0 300 100 200 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

217 6150 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization-LEAPS Program 0 0 500 1,000 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

217 6400 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization-SACC Program 0 500 100 300 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

307 6400 Communication-SACC Program 1,765 4,000 1,000 4,000 Phone charges

355 6400 Travel-SACC Program 250 1,000 600 800 Mileage reimbursement

399 6150 Other Contracted Services-LEAPS Program 0 5,000 2,500 4,000 LEAPS program services

399 6400 Other Contracted Services-SACC Program 0 3,500 0 3,500 Drug screens, fingerprinting, TB tests

429 6150 Instructional Supplies and Materials-LEAPS Program 0 17,317 11,800 10,179 Program supplies and materials

451 Uniforms 0 0 0 2,500 Crossing guard uniforms

499 Other Supplies and Materials 1,900 2,500 2,500 0
499 6400 Other Supplies and Materials-SACC Program 7,749 12,000 8,000 12,000 Program supplies and materials

524 6400 In-Service/Staff Development-SACC Program 1,020 2,000 0 1,500 Professional development

599 6150 Other Charges-LEAPS Program 0 800 600 300 Other program charges

790 6400 Other Equipment-SACC Program 1,245 6,000 3,000 6,000 Program equipment

Total Community Service $426,967 $741,847 $435,700 $630,250

73400 Early Childhood Education
116 6450 Teachers-VPK Grant $847,993 $864,000 $864,000 $890,000 18 FTE positions

163 6450 Educational Assistants-VPK Grant 329,781 333,000 333,000 343,000 18 FTE positions
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195 6450 Certified Substitute Teachers-VPK Grant 1,785 2,000 2,000 5,000 Certified substitute teachers @ $85/day

198 6450 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers-VPK Grant 8,896 9,000 9,000 12,000 Non-certified substitute teachers @ $67/day and $75/day

201 6450 Social Security-VPK Grant 83,115 84,000 84,000 86,000 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 6450 Pensions-VPK Grant 93,433 91,400 91,400 94,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 6450 Life Insurance-VPK Grant 2,048 2,345 2,345 2,400 Employer-provided life insurance

207 6450 Medical Insurance-VPK Grant 125,474 79,467 79,467 35,219 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 6450 Dental Insurance-VPK Grant 5,583 5,765 5,765 6,000 BCBS

211 6450 Local Retirement-VPK Grant 7,397 7,415 7,415 8,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 6450 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization-VPK Grant 0 5,750 5,750 6,000 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

399 6450 Other Contracted Services-VPK Grant 16,000 0 0 0
163 6470 Educational Assistants-Headstart 10,113 17,000 17,400 36,000 2 FTE positions

201 6470 Social Security-Headstart 639 1,300 1,200 2,700 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

206 6470 Life Insurance-Headstart 20 30 30 100 Employer-provided life insurance

207 6470 Medical Insurance-Headstart 3,699 5,020 5,000 12,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 6470 Dental Insurance-Headstart 98 300 130 500 BCBS

211 6470 Local Retirement-Headstart 92 350 700 1,200 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

116 5350 Teachers-Local funds 376,437 380,000 352,000 508,000 10 FTE positions

123 5350 Guidance Personnel-Local funds 0 40,000 38,400 53,000 1 FTE position

163 5350 Educational Assistants-Local funds 143,091 130,500 120,000 135,000 7 FTE positions

188 5350 Bonus Payments-Local funds 16,200 67,000 161,000 10,000 Differentiated pay for teachers

195 5350 Substitute Teachers-Local funds 510 1,000 600 1,000 Certified substitute teachers @ $85/day

198 5350 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers-Local funds 1,759 3,000 3,100 5,000 Non-certified substitute teachers @ $67/day and $75/day

201 5350 Social Security-Local funds 38,976 42,500 48,300 51,000 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 5350 Pensions-Local funds 43,755 48,000 57,600 61,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 5350 Life Insurance-Local funds 845 1,000 1,000 1,500 Employer-provided life insurance

207 5350 Medical Insurance-Local funds 39,678 90,000 102,500 177,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 5350 Dental Insurance-Local funds 1,424 2,000 2,100 3,000 BCBS

211 5350 Local Retirement-Local funds 2,939 3,500 3,200 3,500 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 5350 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization-Local funds 0 1,800 1,000 2,500 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

355 5350 Travel-Local funds 0 300 0 300 Mileage reimbursement

399 5350 Other Contracted Services-Local funds 365 600 400 1,000 Contract services

429 5350 Instructional Supplies and Materials-Local funds 135,875 15,000 13,600 18,000 Classroom supplies and materials, curriculum

471 5350 Software-Local funds 4,900 5,150 5,150 5,200 PreK program software

524 5350 In-Service/Staff Development-Local funds 8,057 4,350 3,400 7,500 Professional development

722 5350 Regular Instruction Equipment-Local funds 11,960 5,000 2,600 8,000 Classroom equipment

Total Early Childhood Education $2,362,937 $2,348,842 $2,424,552 $2,591,619

76100 Capital Outlay
707 Building Improvements $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0
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82330 Education
620 Debt Service Contribution to Primary Govt. $843,823 $420,000 $420,000 $1,012,500 Payment to County for Ameresco project

Total Education $843,823 $420,000 $420,000 $1,012,500

99100 Transfers
590 Transfers to Other Funds $0 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $1,000,000 Transfer to Fund 142 for cash flow

Total Transfers $0 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $1,000,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $102,756,322 $111,936,710 $106,697,812 $110,867,261

FUND BALANCES:

Excess of Estimated Revenue
   over (under) Estimated Expenditures: ($777,638) ($3,365,876) $2,842,784 ($5,642,491)

$0
Estimated Beginning Fund Balance/July 1: $13,858,525 $13,080,887 $13,080,887 $15,923,671

Estimated Ending Fund Balance/June 30: $13,080,887 $9,715,011 $15,923,671 $10,281,180
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ESTIMATED REVENUE
47100 Federal Funds Through State
47131 Vocational Education - Basic State Grant $315,253 $313,745 $310,343 $348,713 Carl Perkins Basic Grant

47141 Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies 6,413,461 7,125,295 6,412,758 5,803,636 Title I, Title 1-A, Title 1-D, Turnaround Action Grant

47143 Special Education - Grants to States 3,572,162 4,414,080 3,714,000 3,751,603 IDEA Part B

47145 Special Education Preschool Grants 52,305 95,010 76,000 73,371 IDEA Preschool

47146 English Language Acquisition Grants 29,493 93,254 46,600 59,097 Title III

47147 Safe and Drug Free Schools 106,110 220,890 176,700 163,500 21st Century Community Learning Center Grant

47149 Education for Homeless Children 17,315 91,442 73,200 50,000 Title IX

47189 Eisenhower Prof. Dev. State Grant 407,086 960,778 480,400 826,989 Title II-A

47301 COVID-19 Grant #1 4,010 20,853,670 10,172,043 10,667,947 ESSER; Other CARES Act grants

47309 COVID-19 Grant D 0 0 0 100,000 Literacy Training Stipend Grant

47310 Innovative High Schools Grant 0 0 0 2,000,000 Innovative High Schools Grant

47590 Other Federal Through State 382,065 428,133 342,506 399,859 Title IV

Total Federal Through State $11,299,260 $34,596,297 $21,804,550 $24,244,715

49000 Other Sources
49800 Transfers From Other Funds $0 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $1,000,000 Transfer from Fund 141 for cash flow

Total Other Sources $0 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $1,000,000

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE $11,299,260 $37,096,297 $24,304,550 $25,244,715

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES
71100 Regular Education Program

116 Teachers $288,248 $357,827 $333,000 $253,560 5.0 FTE positions

128 Homebound Teachers $0 $2,265 $2,265 $0
163 Educational Assistants 115,465 279,878 146,000 436,000 18 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 416,078 1,764,500 1,765,000 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 1,355,627 2,425,260 2,213,000 2,965,490 30.95  FTE positions

195 Certified Substitute Teachers 1,785 9,925 85 6,000 Certified substitute teachers @ $85/day

198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 4,048 10,775 1,600 7,900 Non-certified substitute teachers @ $67/day and $75/day

201 Social Security 146,293 358,111 325,000 238,347 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 175,964 449,872 440,000 287,872 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 2,623 4,200 2,700 5,400 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 106,987 190,000 110,000 210,393 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 4,624 9,307 4,800 12,600 BCBS

210 Unemployment Compensation 0 125,741 96,760 0
211 Local Retirement 3,473 28,785 4,500 34,096 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees after 6/30/12

399 Other Contracted Services 49,601 139,466 135,000 65,000 ACT prep training, mental health services, tutoring-private

Federal Projects #142

Jackson-Madison County School System
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429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 650,145 1,329,221 815,000 1,135,283 Math and reading intervention, online instruction, supplies, etc.

430 Textbooks - Electronic 0 800 750 0
449 Textbooks 0 1,905 1,890 0
471 Software 0 1,273,746 517,750 768,300 Digital curriculum, digital library, learning management system

499 Other Supplies and Materials 4,498 68,500 10,000 66,240 Supplies for homeless students, student computer bags

535 Fee Waivers 0 2,143 0 1,836 Student fee waivers

722 Regular Instruction Equipment 1,181,883 5,695,401 4,627,000 1,227,856 Teacher laptops/computers

Total Regular Education Program $4,507,342 $14,527,628 $11,552,100 $7,722,173

71200 Special Education Program
116 Teachers $22,505 $122,293 $35,000 $87,000 1.5 FTE position

163 Educational Assistants 1,835,436 1,849,303 1,625,000 1,296,367 94 FTE positions

171 Speech Pathologist 109,532 102,000 102,000 105,060 2 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 0 495,200 495,200 0
195 Certified Substitute Teachers 0 1,000 0 1,000 Certified substitute teachers @ $85/day

198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 0 500 0 1,000 Non-certified substitute teachers @ $67/day and $75/day

201 Social Security 135,826 225,119 120,000 192,515 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 79,951 134,741 75,000 87,856 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 3,036 4,300 3,000 4,300 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 241,420 239,800 213,000 239,800 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 12,690 13,200 11,500 13,250 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 38,559 53,212 40,000 49,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees after 6/30/12

312 Contracts with Private Agencies 30,047 60,000 0 60,000 Star Center, Autism Services

399 Other Contracted Services 9,572 30,000 0 30,000 Audiologists, licensed clinical social worker services

429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 19,703 113,763 16,000 59,825 Classroom instructional materials

471 Software 0 14,040 0 14,040 Instructional software

499 Other Supplies and Materials 4,913 32,967 3,000 7,450 Functional living supplies for YES classrooms, other materials

725 Special Education Equipment 2,710 142,525 14,130 5,000 Classroom instructional equipment

Total Special Education Program $2,545,900 $3,633,963 $2,752,830 $2,253,463

71300 Vocational Education Program
116 Teachers $0 $1,507 $1,507 $416,000 4 FTE positions 

163 Educational Assistants $17,145 $18,200 $18,200 $19,000 1 FTE position

188 Bonus Payments 0 96,100 96,100 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 44,572 45,300 45,300 341,000 3 FTE positions

201 Social Security 3,723 11,306 11,306 56,110 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 5,162 14,894 14,894 78,490 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 109 130 130 1,435 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 14,940 15,250 15,250 96,750 BCBS & CIGNA state plan
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Madison County, Tennessee
Federal Projects Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

Federal Projects #142

Jackson-Madison County School System

208 Dental Insurance 459 470 470 2,885 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 687 830 830 750 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees after 6/30/12

429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 0 15,000 15,000 355,000 CTE instructional supplies and materials

499 Other Supplies and Materials 28,483 11,765 11,765 130,000 CTE other supplies and materials

730 Vocational Instruction Equipment 184,435 173,863 173,863 726,793 CTE instructional equipment for schools

Total Vocational Education Program $299,715 $404,615 $404,615 $2,224,213

72110 Attendance
188 Bonus Payments $0 $4,300 $4,300 $0
201 Social Security 0 400 400 0
204 Pensions 0 500 500 0
211 Local Retirement 0 $100 $100 $0

Total Attendance $0 $5,300 $5,300 $0

72120 Health Services
131 Medical Personnel $198,010 $481,346 $171,000 $301,000 6 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 0 45,500 45,500 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 0 25,000 11,000 0
201 Social Security 13,973 42,122 13,000 23,029 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 11,225 55,955 11,000 33,576 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 289 785 300 390 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 13,716 54,000 15,000 36,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 664 2,300 700 1,360 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 4,594 6,743 3,000 1,800 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees after 6/30/12

399 Other Contracted Services 0 10,800 0 10,800 Rental fees for telehealth equipment

499 Other Supplies and Materials 3,322 23,972 9,400 6,600 Clinical assessment supplies

599 Other Charges 0 500 500 0
735 Health Equipment 0 140,099 136,674 3,425 Thermometers, blood pressure cuffs, otoscopes

790 Other Equipment 7,310 28,425 9,425 19,000 iPads, printers, computers for nurses

Total Health Services $253,103 $917,547 $426,499 $436,980

72130 Other Student Support
123 Guidance Personnel $43,916 $81,981 $81,000 $0
162 Clerical Personnel $0 $527 527 0
188 Bonus Payments 0 140,400 140,400 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 331,602 513,769 332,000 559,720 8.3 FTE positions, stipends 

201 Social Security 23,485 52,205 33,000 41,754 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 21,614 53,376 34,000 41,558 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

3



6/8/20213:10 PM

Madison County, Tennessee
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Federal Projects #142

Jackson-Madison County School System

206 Life Insurance 432 1,250 500 1,250 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 15,630 54,841 18,000 71,200 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 773 2,661 900 2,660 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 2,515 17,421 1,100 16,190 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees after 6/30/12

322 Evaluation and Testing 0 3,000 240 0
348 Postal Charges 0 0 0 0
355 Travel 3,650 13,493 5,000 57,400 CTE student travel to competitions, employee travel

399 Other Contracted Services 270,387 243,535 243,535 85,000 Mental health services, other support services

499 Other Supplies and Materials 49,962 169,827 62,000 143,130 Supplies for homeless & ESL students, mental health curriculum

524 Staff Development 14,589 20,639 8,000 23,500 CTE professional development, Title I PD

599 Other Charges 64,939 75,347 61,000 68,000 Student physicals, parent engagement set-asides

790 Other Equipment 1,207 1,300 0 7,500 Technology for Parent Engagement Coordinator

Total Other Student Support $844,701 $1,445,572 $1,021,202 $1,118,862

72210 Regular Instruction Program
105 Supervisor/Director $94,000 $206,335 $102,000 $204,211 2 FTE positions

129 Librarians 0 $8,758 8,758 0
161 Secretaries 36,726 14,000 7,000 14,000 0.5 FTE position

162 Clerical Personnel 39,685 121,290 85,000 123,200 2 FTE position, summer school stipends

163 Educational Assistants 32,283 33,000 32,300 0
188 Bonus Payments 0 127,300 127,300 11,500 Principal Leadership Incentive stipend

189 Other Salaries and Wages 921,210 1,534,233 748,000 1,524,225 8.57 FTE positions, tech PD stipends, tutoring, etc.

201 Social Security 74,456 142,458 60,000 136,920 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 94,283 185,704 73,000 177,655 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 974 1,900 1,000 1,950 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 37,500 75,203 33,000 94,800 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 1,491 3,126 1,300 3,790 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 1,328 8,922 1,200 6,384 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees after 6/30/12

355 Travel 1,208 3,200 750 3,200 Mileage reimbursement

399 Other Contracted Services 2,249 79,000 4,000 223,000 Learning Huddle Hubs, mental health services

499 Other Supplies and Materials 28,442 73,730 27,000 63,385 Instructional support, organizational management system

524 In-Service/Staff Development 456,264 726,264 320,000 555,071 Professional development

790 Other Equipment 15,737 10,351 8,700 6,000 Equipment for instructional support services

Total Regular Instruction Program $1,837,836 $3,354,774 $1,640,308 $3,149,291

72215 Alternative Instruction Support
399 Other Contracted Services 0 364,000 0 364,000 Alternative educational services

Total Alternative Instruction Support $0 $364,000 $0 $364,000
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72220 Special Education Program
105 Supervisor/Director $0 $3,335 $3,335 $0
131 Medical Personnel 0 0 0 201,124 5.6 FTE positions

135 Assessment Personnel 248,897               260,000                 235,000 289,636 11.6 FTE positions

161 Secretaries 37,201 38,464 38,000 39,618 1 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 0 54,600 54,600 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 276,275 298,355 240,000 343,280 4.6 FTE positions

196 In-Service Training 5,825 80,000 0 85,000 Stipends for training after school and weekends

201 Social Security 38,911 54,275 34,000 70,865 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 31,402 61,591 22,000 74,238 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 768 950 800 1,400 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 52,142 76,125 45,000 91,854 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 2,055 3,075 2,100 4,075 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 7,356 9,160 8,000 8,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees after 6/30/12

355 Travel 3,195 3,500 0 2,500 Mileage reimbursement

399 Other Contracted Services 2,487 23,396 2,100 11,006 Counselors and consultants for students with disabilities

499 Other Supplies and Materials 29,939 57,000 43,000 115,000 Other supplies for special education support services

524 In-Service/Staff Development 24,575 62,597 9,600 63,000 Professional development

790 Other Equipment 10,095 28,000 4,000 5,000 Instructional support equipment

Total Special Education Program $771,123 $1,114,423 $741,535 $1,405,596

72230 Vocational Education
524 In-Service/Staff Development 1,569 3,601 199 6,500 Professional development

599 Other Charges 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 CRATE data management system

Total Vocational Education $4,569 $6,601 $3,199 $9,500

72250 Technology
188 Bonus Payments $0 $14,300 $14,300 $0
201 Social Security 0 1,100 1,100 0
204 Pensions 0 1,500 1,500 0
211 Local Retirement 0 300 300 0
350 Internet Connectivity 0 50,000                   36,320 0
790 Other Equipment 0 36,250                   0 36,250 Equipment for multi-purpose learning hub

Total Technology $0 $103,450 $53,520 $36,250

72320 Director of Schools
161 Secretary(s) $0 $1,159 $1,159 $0
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188 Bonus Payments 0 17,300 17,300 0
201 Social Security 0 1,431 1,431 0
204 Pensions 0 1,700 1,700 0
211 Local Retirement 0 246 246 0

Total Director of Schools $0 $21,836 $21,836 $0

72410 Office of the Principal
161 Secretary(s) 0 5,538 5,538 0
188 Bonus Payments 0 286,500 286,500 0
201 Social Security 0 27,819 27,819 0
204 Pensions 0 28,474 28,474 0
211 Local Retirement 0 2,521 2,521 0

Total Office of the Principal $0 $350,852 $350,852 $0

72510 Fiscal Services
188 Bonus Payments 0 7,200 7,200 0
201 Social Security 0 550 550 0
204 Pensions 0 520 520 0
211 Local Retirement 0 210 210 0

Total Fiscal Services $0 $8,480 $8,480 $0

72520 Human Services/Personnel
105 Supervisor/Director $0 $3,977 $3,977 $0
188 Bonus Payments 0 10,300 10,300 0
201 Social Security 0 1,079 1,079 0
204 Pensions 0 1,592 1,592 0
211 Local Retirement 0 200 200 0

Total Human Services/Personnel $0 $17,148 $17,148 $0

72610 Operation of Plant
499 Other Supplies and Materials $0 $4,611 $4,611 $0
720 Plant Operation Equipment 0 15,999 $15,999 $0

Total Operation of Plant $0 $20,610 $20,610 $0

72620 Maintenance of Plant
188 Bonus Payments $0 $65,400 $65,400 $0
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189 Other Salaries and Wages 0 12,680                   12,680 0
201 Social Security 0 5,938 5,938 0
204 Pensions 0 6,500 6,500 0
211 Local Retirement 0 1,807 $1,807 $0

Total Maintenance of Plant $0 $92,325 $92,325 $0

72710 Transportation
142 Mechanics $0 $7,810 $0 $7,810 Mechanics for summer school

146 Bus Drivers 0 208,577 2,952 205,625 Bus drivers for summer school

162 Clerical Personnel 0 0 0 0
188 Bonus Payments 0 205,900 205,900 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 0 28,473 413 28,060 Office staff to schedule bus routes, process payroll, etc.

201 Social Security 0 34,513 16,038 18,475 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 0 41,300 20,300 21,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 0 0 0 0
207 Medical Insurance 0 0 0 0
211 Local Retirement 0 8,934 4,134 4,800 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees after 6/30/12

315 Contracts with Vehicle Owners 39,470 95,810 10,120 60,000 Transportation for after-school programs & homeless students

412 Diesel Fuel 0 181,250 0 181,250 Diesel fuel for summer school

499 Other Supplies and Materials 0 15,625 0 15,625 Supplies for transportation department for summer school

524 In-Service/Staff Development 0 0 0 0

Total Transportation $39,470 $828,192 $259,857 $542,645

73100 Food Services
105 Supervisor/Director $0 $17,564 $17,564 $0
119 Accountants/Bookkeepers 0 16,328                   16,328                 0
165 Cafeteria Personnel 0 441,509                 441,509               0
188 Bonus Payments 0 204,489                 204,489               0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 0 36,978                   36,978                 0
201 Social Security 0 53,235                   53,235                 0
204 Pensions 0 51,577                   51,577                 0
206 Life Insurance 0 974                         974                      0
207 Medical Insurance 0 38,706                   38,706                 0
208 Dental Insurance 0 3,028                     3,028                   0
211 Local Retirement 0 15,369                   15,369                 0
399 Other Contracted Services 0 39,421                   39,421                 0
422 Food Supplies 0 680,385                 680,385               0
499 Other Supplies and Materials 0 42,211                   42,211                 0
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Federal Projects #142
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Total Food Services $0 $1,641,774 $1,641,774 $0

73300 Community Service
105 Supervisor/Director $8,400 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 Stipend for program director

162 Clerical Personnel 0 0 0 0
163 Educational Assistants 0 0 0 0
188 Bonus Payments 0 35,500 35,500 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 66,299 113,800 66,000 96,280 Before/after school tutoring stipends for certified staff

201 Social Security 5,672 12,269 8,500 8,130 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 6,631 16,380 11,000 11,021 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

211 Local Retirement 271 1,212 800 400 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees after 6/30/12

399 Other Contracted Services 9,550 20,000 1,300 28,000 Transportation for students attending extended day sessions

422 Food Supplies 0 10,000 0 0
429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 9,558 33,962 20,000 8,169 Instructional materials for tutoring and enrichment sessions

471 Software 0 10,000 0 0
524 In Service/Staff Development 0 0 0 1,000 Professional development

599 Other Charges 0 600 0 500 Background checks for staff working before and after school

Total Community Service $106,381 $263,723 $153,100 $163,500

76100 Capital Outlay
707 Building Improvements $0 $3,892,600 $0 $3,892,600 Building improvements-ESSER 2.0

Total Capital Outlay $0 $3,892,600 $0 $3,892,600

99100 Transfers
504 Indirect Costs $0 $1,365,687 $650,000 $745,687 Indirect Costs

590 Transfers to Other Funds 79,157 2,715,197 2,500,000 179,955 Transfer to General Purpose Fund for CCEIS from IDEA funds

Total Transfers $79,157 $4,080,884 $3,150,000 $925,642

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $11,289,297 $37,096,297 $24,317,090 $24,244,715

FUND BALANCES:

Excess of Estimated Revenue
   over (under) Estimated Expenditures: $9,963 $0 ($12,540) $1,000,000
Prior Period Adjustment
Estimated Beginning Fund Balance/July 1: $1,002,577 $1,012,540 $1,012,540 $1,000,000

Estimated Ending Fund Balance/June 30: $1,012,540 $1,012,540 $1,000,000 $2,000,000
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Madison County, Tennessee
Food Service Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

ESTIMATED REVENUE
43500 Education Charges
43522 Lunch Payments - Adults $58,834 $119,000 $13,000 $72,000 Adult lunch price is $4.00. (price increase $.25 cents - USDA compliance) 

43525 A la Carte Sales 74,161 90,000 500 80,000 Extra food items sold (juice, milk, entrees, smart snacks, etc.)

Total Education Charges $132,995 $209,000 $13,500 $152,000

44100 Recurring Items
44110 Interest Earned $6,760 $9,000 $3,500 $7,000 Interest earned

44180 Expenditure Credits 12,893 20,000 27,000 15,000 Rebates on food purchases

44530 Sale of Equipment 2,675 1,500 0 1,500 Auction and online sales

Total Recurring Items $22,328 $30,500 $30,500 $23,500

46500 State Education Funds
46520 Food Service (State Matching) $77,414 $71,000 $71,512 $72,000 State matching based on meal participation

Total State of Tennessee $77,414 $71,000 $71,512 $72,000

47100 Federal Funds Through State
47111 Section 4 - Lunch $3,532,642 $5,133,000 $2,457,148 $4,188,345 USDA lunch reimbursement (on campus student decreases previously)

47112 USDA Commodities 435,735 550,000 406,000 415,000 USDA donated foods 

47113 Breakfast 2,288,000 3,308,000 1,707,029 2,798,123 USDA breakfast reimbursement (on campus student decreases)

47114 USDA - Other 188,793 250,000 898,947 275,000 USDA after-school snack, FFVP grant, commodity rebates, USDA FY20 relief

Total Federal Through State $6,445,170 $9,241,000 $5,469,124 $7,676,468

47600 Direct Federal Revenue
47306 COVID-19 Grant A $505,760 $0 $0 $0
47307 COVID-19 Grant B 324,108 0 0 0
47990 Other Direct Federal Revenue 0 1,106 1,106 0

Total Direct Federal Revenue $829,868 $1,106 $1,106 $0

49000 Other Sources
49700 Insurance Recovery $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Other Sources $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE $7,507,775 $9,552,606 $5,585,742 $7,923,968

Food Service #143
Jackson-Madison County School System
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Madison County, Tennessee
Food Service Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

Food Service #143

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES
73100 Food Services

105 Supervisor/Director(s) $83,640 $83,300 $67,750 $85,500 Position: 1 FTE 

119 Accountant/Bookkeeper(s) 69,397 82,000 65,610 84,000 Position: 2 FTE (payable/receivable)

165 Cafeteria Personnel 2,486,726 2,471,000 1,517,400 1,975,233 Position: 128 FTE cafeteria staff, 13 PTE dining monitors, substitutes 

188 Bonus Payments 0 76,350 56,860 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 238,287 235,000 140,130 188,000 Position: 3 FTE field managers, 2.5 FTE maintenance 

201 Social Security 209,298 212,500 131,220 189,000 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 172,170 183,000 113,400 169,000 TCRS employer rate: certified legacy 10.30%; non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 4,485 5,400 3,400 5,500 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 230,606 260,000 157,950 208,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan; no premium increases in 2020

208 Dental Insurance 18,081 19,500 12,555 17,000 BCBS

210 Unemployment Insurance 0 9,000 3,600 3,000 Unemployment claims

211 Local Retirement 57,304 64,000 42,120 61,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

299 Other Fringe Benefits 10,501 24,000 11,250 14,000 Retirement severance

307 Communication 7,134 8,000 7,750 8,500 Phone service

336 Maintenance and Repair - Equip 62,254 115,000 48,000 75,000 Maintenance & repair of equipment 

354 Transportation 3,495 25,000 7,800 19,000 USDA commodity deliveries

355 Travel 5,858 7,000 3,300 6,800 Travel expense for food service management & staff

399 Other Contracted Services 258,692 188,000 96,310 68,000 Suppression systems & vent hood, Freezer storage, trash transfer  

422 Food Supplies 3,756,554 4,191,106 2,511,000 3,618,301 Food supplies and extended meal programs

451 Uniforms 14,874 20,000 0 21,000 Uniforms & shoes for cafeteria staff

469 USDA - Commodities 435,735 550,000 406,000 415,000 USDA entitlement commodities (state-wide participation decrease)

499 Other Supplies and Materials 322,479 350,000 227,790 315,000 Small kitchen wares, chemicals, cleaning supplies, meal trays, etc.

510 Trustee's Commission 903 1,000 900 1,500 Trustee's commission

524 In-Service/Staff Development 10,627 35,000 3,450 20,000 Professional development for food service staff

710 Food Service Equipment 105,198 150,000 250,000 175,000 Kitchen equipment, replacement parts

Total Food Services $8,564,298 $9,365,156 $5,885,545 $7,742,334

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $8,564,298 $9,365,156 $5,885,545 $7,742,334

FUND BALANCES:

Excess of Estimated Revenue
   over (under) Estimated Expenditures: ($1,056,523) $187,450 ($299,803) $181,634

$0
Estimated Beginning Fund Balance/July 1: $2,394,205 $1,337,682 $1,337,682 $1,037,879

Estimated Ending Fund Balance/June 30: $1,337,682 $1,525,132 $1,037,879 $1,219,513
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Madison County, Tennessee
Education Capital Projects Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

ESTIMATED REVENUE
40000 County Property Taxes
40110 Current Property Tax $1,924,002 $887,282 $936,348 $1,917,739
40120 Trustee's Collections - Prior Year 59,631 30,685 43,680 45,000
40125 Trustee's Collections - Bankruptcy 714 3,342 3,929 4,500
40130 Clerk & Master Collections - Prior Years 27,876 15,144 36,067 40,000
40140 Interest & Penalties 10,329 8,328 10,489 10,500
40162 In Lieu of Tax Payment/Utility 35,888 22,194 22,000 25,000
40163 In Lieu of Tax Payment/Other 33,642 44,632 10,000 10,000

40300 Statutory Local Taxes
40320 Bank Excise Tax 0 3,800 7,000 7,000

Total Local Taxes $2,092,082 $1,015,407 $1,069,513 $2,059,739

46800 Other State Revenues
46980 Other State Grants  $0 $481,670 $481,670 $0
46980 6900 Other State Grants - Give Grant 0 353,366 353,366 0

Total Other State Revenues $0 $835,036 $835,036 $0

49000 Other Sources
49100 Bond Proceeds $0 $0 $0 $0
49700 Insurance Recovery 47,555 8,906 13,652 0
49800 Transfers From Other Funds 1,192,910 0 0 0

Total Other Sources $1,240,465 $8,906 $13,652 $0

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE $3,332,547 $1,859,349 $1,918,201 $2,059,739

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES

71900 Instruction - Other
316 Contributions $5,199 $0 $0 $0

Total Instruction - Other $5,199 $0 $0 $0

91300 Education Capital Projects
321 Engineering Services $516,360 $15,000 $9,647 $770,000
321 6900 Engineering Services 4,850 0 0 0
399 Other Contracted Services 92,979 0 0 45,000
510 Trustee's Commission 40,893 18,430 22,000 41,195
707 Building Improvements 5,933,484 1,926,688 1,786,538 140,150
707 6900 Building Improvements 0 323,366 323,366 0
711 Furniture and Fixtures 0 1,902,000 1,782,935 119,065
715 Land 783,690 0 0 0
717 Maintenance Equipment 0 0 0 0
718 Motor Vehicles 63,383 77,000 77,000 77,000
722 Instructional Equipment 57,038 368,000 318,186 49,814
722 6900 Instructional Equipment-GIVE Grant 0 30,000 30,000 0
729 Transportation Equipment 1,352,232 491,073 488,967 1,288,900
790 Other Equipment 0 490,000 299,175 190,825

Total Education Capital Projects $8,844,909 $5,641,557 $5,137,814 $2,721,949

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $8,850,108 $5,641,557 $5,137,814 $2,721,949

Education Capital #177
Jackson-Madison County School System
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Madison County, Tennessee
Education Capital Projects Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

Education Capital #177
Jackson-Madison County School System

FUND BALANCES:

Excess of Estimated Revenue
   over (under) Estimated Expenditures: ($5,517,561) ($3,782,208) ($3,219,613) ($662,210)

Estimated Beginning Fund Balance/July 1: $9,453,457 $3,935,896 $3,935,896 $716,283

Estimated Ending Fund Balance/June 30: $3,935,896 $153,688 $716,283 $54,073
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